Cambridge University Press

978-1-108-73540-7 — Human-Robot Interaction

Christoph Bartneck , Tony Belpaeme , Friederike Eyssel , Takayuki Kanda , Merel Keijsers , Selma Sabanovi¢
Frontmatter

More Information

Human—Robot Interaction

The role of robots in society keeps expanding and diversifying, bringing with
it a host of issues surrounding the relationship between robots and humans.
This introduction to Human-Robot Interaction, written by leading researchers
in this developing field, is the first to provide a broad overview of the multi-
disciplinary topics central to modern HRI research. Students and researchers
from robotics, artificial intelligence, psychology, sociology, and design will find
it a concise and accessible guide to the current state of the field.

Written for students from diverse backgrounds, it presents relevant back-
ground concepts, describing how robots work, how to design them, and how to
evaluate their performance. Self-contained chapters discuss a wide range of
topics, including the different communication modalities such as speech and
language, nonverbal communication and the processing of emotions, as well
as ethical issues around the application of robots today and in the context of
our future society.

CHRISTOPH BARTNECK is Associate Professor and director of postgraduate
studies at the HIT Lab NZ of the University of Canterbury.

TONY BELPAEME is Professor at Ghent University and the University of
Plymouth.

FRIEDERIKE EYSSEL is Professor of Applied Social Psychology and Gender
Research at Bielefeld University, Germany.

TAKAYUKI KANDA is Professor in Informatics at Kyoto University, Japan
and a Visiting Group Leader at ATR Intelligent Robotics and Communication
Laboratories.

MEREL KEIJSERS is a PhD student at the HIT Lab NZ, University of
Canterbury.

SELMA SABANOVIC is Associate Professor of Informatics and Cognitive Sci-
ence at Indiana University, Bloomington.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108735407
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-108-73540-7 — Human-Robot Interaction

Christoph Bartneck , Tony Belpaeme , Friederike Eyssel , Takayuki Kanda , Merel Keijsers , Selma Sabanovi¢
Frontmatter

More Information

Human—Robot Interaction

An Introduction

Christoph Bartneck

University of Canterbury

Tony Belpaeme
University of Plymouth

Friederike Eyssel
University of Bielefeld

Takayuki Kanda

Advanced Telecommunications Research Institute

Merel Keijsers
University of Canterbury

Selma Sabanovié¢
Indiana University

5 CAMBRIDGE
UNIVERSITY PRESS

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108735407
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-108-73540-7 — Human-Robot Interaction

Christoph Bartneck , Tony Belpaeme , Friederike Eyssel , Takayuki Kanda , Merel Keijsers , Selma Sabanovi¢
Frontmatter

More Information

CAMBRIDGE

UNIVERSITY PRESS

University Printing House, Cambridge CB2 8BS, United Kingdom
One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006, USA
477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia
314-321, 3rd Floor, Plot 3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre,
New Delhi — 110025, India

79 Anson Road, #06-04/06, Singapore 079906

Cambridge University Press is part of the University of Cambridge.

It furthers the University’s mission by disseminating knowledge in the pursuit of
education, learning, and research at the highest international levels of excellence.

www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781108735407
DOI: 10.1017/9781108676649

(© Christoph Bartneck, Tony Belpaeme, Friederike Eyssel, Takayuki Kanda,
Merel Keijsers, and Selma Sabanovié¢ 2020

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception

and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements,

no reproduction of any part may take place without the written
permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 2020
Printed in Singapore by Markono Print Media Pte Ltd
A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library.
ISBN 978-1-108-73540-7 Paperback

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy
of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication
and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain,
accurate or appropriate.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108735407
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-73540-7 — Human-Robot Interaction
Christoph Bartneck , Tony Belpaeme , Friederike Eyssel , Takayuki Kanda , Merel Keijsers , Selma Sabanovi¢

Frontmatter

More Information

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7

2.1
2.2
2.3

3.1
3.2
3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6
3.7

Contents

Introduction
About this book
Christoph Bartneck
Tony Belpaeme
Friederike Eyssel
Takayuki Kanda
Merel Keijsers
Selma Sabanovié

What Is Human—Robot Interaction?

The focus of this book
HRI as an interdisciplinary endeavor
The evolution of HRI

How a Robot Works
The making of a robot
Robot hardware

Sensors
3.3.1 Vision
3.3.2 Audio

3.3.3 Tactile sensors

3.3.4  Other sensors

Actuators

3.4.1 Motors

3.4.2 Pneumatic actuators

3.4.3 Speakers

Software

3.5.1 Software architecture
3.5.2 Software-implementation platform
3.5.3 Machine learning

3.5.4 Computer vision
Limitations of robotics for HRI
Conclusion

S N N SO SO R S

© © O

11

18
19
20
22
22
25
27
27
28
28
30
31
31
31
33
34
36
37
39

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108735407
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-108-73540-7 — Human-Robot Interaction
Christoph Bartneck , Tony Belpaeme , Friederike Eyssel , Takayuki Kanda , Merel Keijsers , Selma Sabanovi¢

Frontmatter
More Information

vi

4.2

4.3

4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7

5.2

5.3

6.1
6.2

6.3

6.4

Design

Design in HRI

4.1.1 Robot morphology and form
4.1.2 Affordances

4.1.3 Design patterns

4.1.4 Design principles in HRI
Anthropomorphization in HRI Design
4.2.1 Anthropomorphization and robots
4.2.2 Theorizing anthropomorphism
4.2.3 Designing anthropomorphism
4.2.4 Measuring anthropomorphization
Design methods

4.3.1 Engineering design process

4.3.2 User-centered design process
4.3.3 Participatory design
Prototyping tools

Culture in HRI design

From machines to people, and the in between

Conclusion

Spatial Interaction

Use of space in human interaction

5.1.1 Proxemics

5.1.2  Group spatial interaction dynamics
Spatial interaction for robots

5.2.1 Localization and navigation

5.2.2 Socially appropriate positioning
5.2.3 Spatial dynamics of initiating HRI
5.2.4 Informing users of the robot’s intent
Conclusion

Nonverbal Interaction

Functions of nonverbal cues in interaction
Types of nonverbal interaction

6.2.1 Gaze and eye movement

6.2.2 Gesture

6.2.3 Mimicry and Imitation

6.2.4 Touch

6.2.5 Posture and movement

6.2.6 Interaction rhythm and timing
Nonverbal interaction in robots

6.3.1 Robot perception of nonverbal cues
6.3.2 Generating nonverbal cues in robots
Conclusion

Verbal Interaction

Human-human verbal interaction

7.1.1 Components of speech

7.1.2 Written text versus spoken language

Contents

41
43
43
44
45
46
47
49
ol
93
56
96
o7
58
60
61
63
64
66

69
70
70
72
73
73
74
76
78
78

81
82
84
84
86
87
89
90
92
93
93
94
96

98
98
99
100

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108735407
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-73540-7 — Human-Robot Interaction

Christoph Bartneck , Tony Belpaeme , Friederike Eyssel , Takayuki Kanda , Merel Keijsers , Selma Sabanovi¢

Frontmatter
More Information

Contents

7.2 Speech recognition
7.2.1 Basic principles of speech recognition
7.2.2 Limitations
7.2.3 Practice in HRI
7.2.4 Voice-activity detection
7.2.5 Language understanding in HRI
7.3  Dialogue management
7.3.1 Basic principle
7.3.2 Practice in HRI
7.4  Speech production
7.4.1 Practice in HRI
7.5  Conclusion

8 Emotion

8.1  What are emotions, mood, and affect?
8.1.1 Emotion and interaction

8.2  Understanding human emotions

8.3  When emotions go wrong

8.4  Emotions for robots
8.4.1 Emotion interaction strategies
8.4.2 Artificial perception of emotions
8.4.3 Expressing emotions with robots
8.4.4 Emotion models

8.5  Challenges in affective HRI

9 Research Methods

9.1  Defining a research question and approach
9.1.1 Is your research exploratory or confirmatory?
9.1.2 Are you establishing correlation or causation?

9.2  Choosing among qualitative, quantitative, and mixed methods

9.2.1 User studies
9.2.2 System studies
9.2.3 Observational studies
9.2.4 Ethnographic studies
9.2.5 Conversational analysis
9.2.6 Crowdsourced studies
9.2.7 Single-Subject Studies
9.3  Selecting research participants and study designs
9.3.1 Study design
9.4  Defining the context of interaction
9.4.1 Location of study
9.4.2 Temporal context of HRI
9.4.3 Social units of interaction in HRI
9.5  Choosing a robot for your study
9.6  Setting up the mode of interaction
9.6.1 Wizard of Oz
9.6.2 Real versus simulated interaction
9.7  Selecting appropriate HRI measures
9.8  Research standards

vii

101
101
103
103
104
104
106
106
108
109
110
112

114
114
115
116
117
118
118
119
120
121
122

126
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
136
138
139
140
141
142
144
144
145
146
148
149
149
150
150
152

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108735407
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-108-73540-7 — Human-Robot Interaction
Christoph Bartneck , Tony Belpaeme , Friederike Eyssel , Takayuki Kanda , Merel Keijsers , Selma Sabanovi¢

Frontmatter
More Information

viii

9.9

10
10.1

10.2
10.3

10.4

10.5
10.6
10.7
10.8
10.9
10.10
10.11

10.12

11
11.1

11.2

11.3

9.8.1 Changing standards of statistical analysis
9.8.2 Power

9.8.3 Generalizability and replication

9.8.4 Ethical considerations in HRI studies
Conclusion

Applications

Service robots

10.1.1 Tour guide robots

10.1.2 Receptionist robots

10.1.3 Robots for sales promotion
Robots for learning

Robots for entertainment

10.3.1 Pet and toy robots

10.3.2 Robots for exhibitions

10.3.3 Robots in the performing arts
10.3.4 Sex robots

Robots in healthcare and therapy
10.4.1 Robots for senior citizens

10.4.2 Robots for people with autism spectrum disorder

10.4.3 Robots for rehabilitation
Robots as personal assistants
Service robots

Collaborative robots
Self-driving cars

Remotely operated robots
Future applications

Problems for robot application
10.11.1 Addressing user expectations
10.11.2 Addiction

10.11.3 Attention theft

10.11.4 Loss of interest by user
10.11.5 Robot abuse

Conclusion

Robots in Society

Robots in popular media

11.1.1 Robots want to be humans
11.1.2 Robots as a threat to humanity
11.1.3 Superior robots being good
11.1.4 Similarity between humans and robots
11.1.5 Narratives of robotic science
Ethics in HRI

11.2.1 Robots in research

11.2.2 Robots to fulfill emotional needs
11.2.3 Robots in the workplace
Conclusion

Contents

152
155
155
156
158

161
163
164
165
165
166
167
167
168
169
170
170
170
171
173
173
174
176
177
178
179
180
180
181
181
181
182
182

185
186
187
188
189
189
190
192
193
194
197
198

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108735407
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-73540-7 — Human-Robot Interaction

Christoph Bartneck , Tony Belpaeme , Friederike Eyssel , Takayuki Kanda , Merel Keijsers , Selma Sabanovi¢

Frontmatter
More Information

Contents

12  The Future

12.1 The nature of human-robot relationships
12.2  The technology of HRI

12.3 Crystal ball problems

References
Index
Notes

ix

201
203
205
206

209
247
252

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org


www.cambridge.org/9781108735407
www.cambridge.org

