

Human–Robot Interaction

The role of robots in society keeps expanding and diversifying, bringing with it a host of issues surrounding the relationship between robots and humans. This introduction to Human–Robot Interaction, written by leading researchers in this developing field, is the first to provide a broad overview of the multi-disciplinary topics central to modern HRI research. Students and researchers from robotics, artificial intelligence, psychology, sociology, and design will find it a concise and accessible guide to the current state of the field.

Written for students from diverse backgrounds, it presents relevant background concepts, describing how robots work, how to design them, and how to evaluate their performance. Self-contained chapters discuss a wide range of topics, including the different communication modalities such as speech and language, nonverbal communication and the processing of emotions, as well as ethical issues around the application of robots today and in the context of our future society.

CHRISTOPH BARTNECK is Associate Professor and director of postgraduate studies at the HIT Lab NZ of the University of Canterbury.

TONY BELPAEME is Professor at Ghent University and the University of Plymouth.

FRIEDERIKE EYSSEL is Professor of Applied Social Psychology and Gender Research at Bielefeld University, Germany.

TAKAYUKI KANDA is Professor in Informatics at Kyoto University, Japan and a Visiting Group Leader at ATR Intelligent Robotics and Communication Laboratories.

MEREL KEIJSERS is a PhD student at the HIT Lab NZ, University of Canterbury.

SELMA ŠABANOVIĆ is Associate Professor of Informatics and Cognitive Science at Indiana University, Bloomington.



Human-Robot Interaction

An Introduction

Christoph Bartneck University of Canterbury

Tony Belpaeme
University of Plymouth

Friederike Eyssel *University of Bielefeld*

Takayuki Kanda

Advanced Telecommunications Research Institute

Merel Keijsers
University of Canterbury

Selma Šabanović

Indiana University





CAMBRIDGEUNIVERSITY PRESS

University Printing House, Cambridge CB2 8BS, United Kingdom One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006, USA 477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia 314–321, 3rd Floor, Plot 3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre, New Delhi – 110025, India

79 Anson Road, #06–04/06, Singapore 079906

Cambridge University Press is part of the University of Cambridge.

It furthers the University's mission by disseminating knowledge in the pursuit of education, learning, and research at the highest international levels of excellence.

 $www.cambridge.org \\ Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781108735407 \\ DOI: 10.1017/9781108676649$

© Christoph Bartneck, Tony Belpaeme, Friederike Eyssel, Takayuki Kanda, Merel Keijsers, and Selma Šabanović 2020

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 2020

Printed in Singapore by Markono Print Media Pte Ltd

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library.

ISBN 978-1-108-73540-7 Paperback

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain, accurate or appropriate.



Contents

1	Introduction	1
1.1	About this book	1
1.2	Christoph Bartneck	2
1.3	Tony Belpaeme	3
1.4	Friederike Eyssel	4
1.5	Takayuki Kanda	4
1.6	Merel Keijsers	4
1.7	Selma Šabanović	4
2	What Is Human-Robot Interaction?	?
2.1	The focus of this book	g
2.2	HRI as an interdisciplinary endeavor	g
2.3	The evolution of HRI	11
3	How a Robot Works	18
3.1	The making of a robot	19
3.2	Robot hardware	20
3.3	Sensors	22
	3.3.1 Vision	22
	3.3.2 Audio	25
	3.3.3 Tactile sensors	27
	3.3.4 Other sensors	27
3.4	Actuators	28
	3.4.1 Motors	28
	3.4.2 Pneumatic actuators	30
	3.4.3 Speakers	31
3.5	Software	31
	3.5.1 Software architecture	31
	3.5.2 Software-implementation platform	33
	3.5.3 Machine learning	34
	3.5.4 Computer vision	36
3.6	Limitations of robotics for HRI	37
3.7	Conclusion	39
		71



vi		Contents
4	Design	41
4.1	Design in HRI	43
	4.1.1 Robot morphology and form	43
	4.1.2 Affordances	44
	4.1.3 Design patterns	45
	4.1.4 Design principles in HRI	46
4.2	Anthropomorphization in HRI Design	47
	4.2.1 Anthropomorphization and robots	49
	4.2.2 Theorizing anthropomorphism	51
	4.2.3 Designing anthropomorphism	53
	4.2.4 Measuring anthropomorphization	56
4.3	Design methods	56
1.0	4.3.1 Engineering design process	57
	4.3.2 User-centered design process	58
	4.3.3 Participatory design	60
4.4	Prototyping tools	61
4.5	Culture in HRI design	63
4.6	From machines to people, and the in between	64
4.7	Conclusion	66
5	Spatial Interaction	69
5.1	Use of space in human interaction	70
0.1	5.1.1 Proxemics	70
	5.1.2 Group spatial interaction dynamics	72
5.2	Spatial interaction for robots	73
0.2	5.2.1 Localization and navigation	73
	5.2.2 Socially appropriate positioning	74
	5.2.3 Spatial dynamics of initiating HRI	76
	5.2.4 Informing users of the robot's intent	78
5.3	Conclusion	78
6	Nonverbal Interaction	81
6.1	Functions of nonverbal cues in interaction	82
6.2	Types of nonverbal interaction	84
	6.2.1 Gaze and eye movement	84
	6.2.2 Gesture	86
	6.2.3 Mimicry and Imitation	87
	6.2.4 Touch	89
	6.2.5 Posture and movement	90
	6.2.6 Interaction rhythm and timing	92
6.3	Nonverbal interaction in robots	93
	6.3.1 Robot perception of nonverbal cues	93
	6.3.2 Generating nonverbal cues in robots	94
6.4	Conclusion	96
7	Verbal Interaction	98
7.1	Human-human verbal interaction	98
1.1	7.1.1 Components of speech	99
	7.1.2 Written text versus spoken language	100



Contents		vii
7.2	Speech recognition	101
	7.2.1 Basic principles of speech recognition	101
	7.2.2 Limitations	103
	7.2.3 Practice in HRI	103
	7.2.4 Voice-activity detection	104
	7.2.5 Language understanding in HRI	104
7.3	Dialogue management	106
	7.3.1 Basic principle	106
	7.3.2 Practice in HRI	108
7.4	Speech production	109
	7.4.1 Practice in HRI	110
7.5	Conclusion	112
8	Emotion	114
8.1	What are emotions, mood, and affect?	114
	8.1.1 Emotion and interaction	115
8.2	Understanding human emotions	116
8.3	When emotions go wrong	117
8.4	Emotions for robots	118
0.1	8.4.1 Emotion interaction strategies	118
	8.4.2 Artificial perception of emotions	119
	8.4.3 Expressing emotions with robots	120
	8.4.4 Emotion models	121
8.5	Challenges in affective HRI	122
9	Research Methods	126
9.1	Defining a research question and approach	128
J.1	9.1.1 Is your research exploratory or confirmatory?	129
	9.1.2 Are you establishing correlation or causation?	130
9.2	Choosing among qualitative, quantitative, and mixed methods	131
3.4	9.2.1 User studies	$131 \\ 132$
	9.2.2 System studies	132
	9.2.3 Observational studies	134
	9.2.4 Ethnographic studies	136
	9.2.5 Conversational analysis	138
	9.2.6 Crowdsourced studies	139
	9.2.7 Single-Subject Studies	140
9.3	Selecting research participants and study designs	141
5.5	9.3.1 Study design	142
9.4	Defining the context of interaction	144
J.4	9.4.1 Location of study	144
	9.4.2 Temporal context of HRI	145
	9.4.3 Social units of interaction in HRI	146
9.5	Choosing a robot for your study	148
9.6	Setting up the mode of interaction	149
9.0	9.6.1 Wizard of Oz	149
	9.6.1 Wizard of Oz 9.6.2 Real versus simulated interaction	150
9.7	Selecting appropriate HRI measures	150
9.7	Research standards	150 152
9.0	TUDGCATUI STAIIUATUS	192



viii		Contents
	9.8.1 Changing standards of statistical analysis	152
	9.8.2 Power	155
	9.8.3 Generalizability and replication	155
	9.8.4 Ethical considerations in HRI studies	156
9.9	Conclusion	158
10	Applications	161
10.1	Service robots	163
	10.1.1 Tour guide robots	164
	10.1.2 Receptionist robots	165
	10.1.3 Robots for sales promotion	165
10.2	Robots for learning	166
10.3	Robots for entertainment	167
	10.3.1 Pet and toy robots	167
	10.3.2 Robots for exhibitions	168
	10.3.3 Robots in the performing arts	169
	10.3.4 Sex robots	170
10.4	Robots in healthcare and therapy	170
	10.4.1 Robots for senior citizens	170
	10.4.2 Robots for people with autism spectrum disorder	171
	10.4.3 Robots for rehabilitation	173
10.5	Robots as personal assistants	173
10.6	Service robots	174
10.7	Collaborative robots	176
10.8	Self-driving cars	177
10.9	Remotely operated robots	178
10.10	Future applications	179
	Problems for robot application	180
	10.11.1 Addressing user expectations	180
	10.11.2 Addiction	181
	10.11.3 Attention theft	181
	10.11.4 Loss of interest by user	181
	10.11.5 Robot abuse	182
10.12	Conclusion	182
11	Robots in Society	185
11.1	Robots in popular media	186
	11.1.1 Robots want to be humans	187
	11.1.2 Robots as a threat to humanity	188
	11.1.3 Superior robots being good	189
	11.1.4 Similarity between humans and robots	189
	11.1.5 Narratives of robotic science	190
11.2	Ethics in HRI	192
	11.2.1 Robots in research	193
	11.2.2 Robots to fulfill emotional needs	194
	11.2.3 Robots in the workplace	197
11.3	Conclusion	198



Contents		ix
12	The Future	201
12.1	The nature of human–robot relationships	203
12.2	The technology of HRI	205
12.3	Crystal ball problems	206
References		209
Index		247
Notes		252